

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

FILE COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 19-0447



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN TEWALT,

Petitioner.

RESPONSE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANDREA NEASE-PROPER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
W.Va. State Bar #: 9354
812 Quarrier Street, 6th Floor
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 558-5830
Fax: (304) 558-5833
Andrea.R.Nease-Propert@wvago.gov
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Assignments of Error	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument	10
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	11
Argument	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. The evidence was sufficient and this the circuit court did not err in denying the motion for judgement of acquittal	12
C. The circuit court properly denied the motion for new trial, as the collateral acts evidence does not represent improper 404(b) evidence	15
D. The circuit court properly denied the motion for arrest of judgment as the Strangulation statue is not unconstitutionally vague	19
E. The circuit court did not err in denying the motion for mistrial	22
F. The circuit court’s ruling concerning the no-contact order is not ripe for appeal at this time	24
G. The circuit court did not commit cumulative error	26
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ballard v. Thomas</i> , 233 W.Va. 488, 759 S.E.2d 231 (2014).....	21
<i>Derden v. McNeel</i> , 978 F.2d 1453, 1456 (5th Cir.1992)	26
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	25
<i>Slack v. Jacob</i> , 8 W.Va. 612 (1875)	21
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W.Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Appleby v. Recht</i> , 213 W.Va. 503, 583 S.E.2d 800 (2002).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Healthport Techs., LLC v. Stucky</i> , 239 W. Va. 239, 800 S.E.2d 506 (2017).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 239 W. Va. 338, 801 S.E.2d 216 (2017).....	24
<i>State v. James B.</i> , No. 15-0853, 2016 WL 6678987 (W. Va. Nov. 14, 2016) (memorandum decision).....	17
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , No. 16-0740, 2018 WL 300588 (W. Va. Jan. 5, 2018) (memorandum decision)	27
<i>State v. Bartlett</i> , 177 W.Va. 663, 355 S.E.2d 913 (1987).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Blevins</i> , 231 W.Va. 135, 744 S.E.2d 245 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. Day</i> , 225 W.Va. 794, 696 S.E.2d 310 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 216 W. Va. 331, 607 S.E.2d 437 (2004).....	17, 18

<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 191 W.Va. 648, 447 S.E.2d 583 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Dolin</i> , 176 W.Va. 688, 347 S.E.2d 208 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Flinn</i> , 158 W. Va. 111, 208 S.E.2d 538 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Wilfred H.</i> , No. 17-0170, 2018 WL 3005947 (W. Va. June 15, 2018) (memorandum decision)	27
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 230 W.Va. 717, 742 S.E.2d 133 (2013).....	17
<i>State v. James</i> , 227 W.Va. 407, 710 S.E.2d 98 (2011).....	20
<i>State v. Jett</i> , 220 W. Va. 289, 647 S.E.2d 725 (2007).....	21
<i>State v. Knuckles</i> , 196 W. Va. 416, 473 S.E.2d 131 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W.Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 23
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 207 W.Va. 686, 536 S.E.2d 110 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 194 W.Va. 595, 461 S.E.2d 101 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Lowery</i> , 222 W.Va. 284, 664 S.E.2d 169 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. McGinnis</i> , 193 W.Va. 147, 455 S.E.2d 516 (1994).....	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 234 W.Va. 143, 764 S.E.2d 303 (2014).....	17

<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 239 W. Va. 21, 799 S.E.2d 98 (2017).....	26
<i>State v. Souther</i> , No. 15-1241, 2017 WL 969145 (W. Va. Mar. 13, 2017) (memorandum decision).....	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 156 W. Va. 385, 193 S.E.2d 550 (1972).....	26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 225 W. Va. 706, 696 S.E.2d 8 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Spinks</i> , 239 W. Va. 588, 803 S.E.2d 558 (2017).....	13
<i>State v. Tyler G.</i> , 236 W. Va. 152, 778 S.E.2d 601 (2015).....	26
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 207 W.Va. 640, 535 S.E.2d 484 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 198 W. Va. 274, 480 S.E.2d 162 (1996).....	19, 23
<i>State v. Winebarger</i> , 217 W. Va. 117, 617 S.E.2d 467 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Yocum</i> , 233 W. Va. 439, 759 S.E.2d 182 (2014).....	20
<i>Tennant v. Marion Health Care Found., Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 97, 459 S.E.2d 374 (1995).....	21, 26
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 187 W.Va. 457, 419 S.E.2d 870 (1992), aff'd, 509 U.S. 443, 113 S.Ct. 2711, 125 L.Ed.2d 366 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320, 344 (5th Cir.2012)	26
<i>Willis v. O'Brien</i> , 151 W. Va. 628, 153 S.E.2d 178 (1967).....	19
<i>Zaleski v. West Virginia Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 W.Va. 544, 687 S.E.2d 123 (2009).....	24

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 61-2-9d13

W. Va. Code § 48-27-101(a).....25

W. Va. Code § 48-27-101(b)25
